
OEJtTRAL ADillNISTRATlVC TRIBUMAL. PRINCIPAL BuNCH

OriQinal Application No.a25 of 1Q9.^

New Oslhly this the 29th day of Play, 1997

Hon'bla Plr.N* Sahu, nember (A)

Shri Bisweauar Haldar, S/o late Shri B«B#Haxdar^
R/o A-43, I#N .a.Colony, New Oalhi-110 023 -Applicant
(By AdvocateSShri B«B«Raval)

jiSJUttia

Union of India through

1, The Sacra tary,Ministry of Home Affairs,
North Block,New Oalhi-IIO 001

2, The Assistant Settlement Commissioner,
Binistry of Home Aff airs, (Rahabili tati on
Oivision). Settlement Uing, Saisalmer
House, Ban Singh Road,New uelhi-IIO Oil

(By Advocate : Shri N«S*nBhta)
-^espondanti

B R D R lOrai )

Hon'bla Pk'.N.Sahu.Bamber (A^«

This application has bean filed for a direction to

the respondents to pay balance amount in the provident fund

and also to pay 18^ intarest on pensionary benefits«^

2. The applicant joined the National Airport Authority

(in short NAA) on 12,9»1988a NAA* ig gn autonomous body,

Prorata monthly pension was sanctioned to the applicait for

the service rendered by him in Uandkaranya Project by

sanction order dated 26«5a199la As NAA ygg an autonomcKjs body

the applicant was treated as a fresh appointee. On his

representation a lump sum amount in lieu of pansic»i was

sancUoned to him vide order dated 21,4,1992, This lump sum

amount was Rs«91,100/<-, Actually, this amount was paid to

him on 22,3,1994. It is cancaded by the learned counsel for

the respondents, Shri N.S.Bahta that interest is payabla to

the ^plicant but tha period should be from 21,4,1992 to

22,3,1994 on a sum of R8,91,100/-,

3, The learned counsel for the applicant,Shri Raval

argues that by order dated 21 ,4,1992 (Annexura-A-g) tha

applicant was granted permanent absorpUon with effect
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from 12«9»1988^ (Forenoon)• Consaquenfcl yi order

the applicant haa to be paid all pansionar/ benefits from

that date« Tha learned counsel for the applicant further

subraita that the applicant's deprivation of the amount,

which was legally dua to him was from 12«9«198S and, thersfors,

even allowing a grace period of six months for processing

i^e claim in accordance with the rules and procadura,

intarsst should have been calculated and paid with affect

from 1.4.1389.

4, Th'3 laarnad counssi for th^ respond;, i

t;hat when the applicant joined NAA on 12.9.1988 it was nd

regularised as an autonomous body* The qut stion of the

alternntive option af lump sum amount of pension arose oniv

after 2.10.1989 whan it was declared aa an autonoiious oody*^

5, Annexure-A-7 is the order of permanent abaorpti

dated 26.9.1991* In fact, the applicant had lequestad fos

full coBiaJtation of pension vide Annexure-A-S dated

24.12*1991* It was in response to this letter that on

21.4*1992 full commutation was ordered subject to medical

examination* It is the contention of the learnad counsel for

the applicant that the permanent absorption to k place

with affect from 1 2.9*1988 and, therefore, the applicant

has a right to receive pension and all other pensionary

benefits from that date but what is to be dsalt with in

this <3.A. is payment of interest. Interest is payable on

deprivation of an amount that is legally due. Now i have

to see whether there was such a deprivation fr i" 12,9,1988,

It appears to me that the applicant was not deprived of

claim of re tir al benefits from 12.9*1968, as stated soow „

The respondents could not hpva considered pay ren t sf

commutation without Annexure-A..? dated 26* 9. 1991 which IS

record. That was tha order which conveyed tha sanction of

the President with affact from 12.9* 1983 authorising

permanent absorption in NAA af the applicant* Wihtout tbjs
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order of permanent absorption no authority have taken

a decision either on pension or on co»sjtati ,n. As such the

starting point for reckoning delay uould only be from

26.3.1391. Therafter, wide Annexura-A-S dated 24.12. 1991 the

applicant had for the first time comnwjnicated that like aths

he should be allowed to draw full commutation of p^nsion.^

The pension uould not hawe been co.i^iuted before this option

was gi gen to the Gowernment by the applic^t» Therefore, i*

is to ba seen uhfither there was sfiy delay after 24,12,1191.

In the background of the facts and circumstances of the casa

I would hold that there is no justification for any delay

from 1,1,1992, Accordingly, the respondwots ara directed

to calculate and pay interest at the rate of 12% pnt annum

on an amount of ̂ 8,91,100/- for the period from 1,1,1992 to

22,3,1994, within a period of two months from the date jf

raceipt of a copy of this order,

6, The respondents shall further pay intersst for

the period 12,9,1988 to 20,7,1995 on a sum of hg,t209/-

of G,P,F, account which was not paid to the applicant, Apy

deprivation of this amount a wen for a day without any

p oper reason cannot be considered as walid. Interest shall

be paid at the rate of 12jt par annum for the above period,

within a period of two months from the date of receipt of

a copy of this order,

7, In the result, the Original Application is partly

allowed with the directions fs contained in paragraphs 5 4

6 abo\^. The parties shall bear thsir own costs,

(N- Sahu)
llBmber (A)


